SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NUMBER 18- 20

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE WATER TAP FEE FOR IRRIGATION TAPS WITHIN VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES

DAVE KIMSEY, Village President AMY DAHLKAMP, Village Clerk

TERRY FOUNTAIN
BRETT GERGER
NINA LINDHORST
RYAN MANN
MATT MAU
PAUL SCHERSCHEL
Village Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham on 2200, 2018

Sorling Northrup - 1 N. Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200, Springfield, IL 62705

ORDINANCE NO. 18-24

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE WATER TAP FEE FOR IRRIGATION TAPS WITHIN VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham ("Village") is an Illinois Municipal Corporation existing and operating under the Illinois Municipal Code and the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board currently charges for additional irrigation taps and desires to offer an alternative cost structure and method of installation as set forth in this Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village believe it is in the best interest of the Village to approve this Ordinance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

- **Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth in this Section 1.
- Section 2. Amendments to 51.018 of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Chatham. Title V, Chapter 51, Section 51.018 is hereby amended to state as follows:

51.018 TAP REGULATION; FEE.

- (A) For customers located within the corporate limits, a one-inch tap shall be \$1,150 for each connection made to the village water distribution system. For extraterritorial customers the tap fee shall be \$1,175 for either a one-inch tap. For taps other than one-inch, the fee shall be based on the current cost of material and labor.
- (B) For additional irrigation taps, customers may utilize either a dual setter, single setter or an additional water tap at the fees set forth in this subsection. A customer with a "dual setter" water meter pit installed on the property, where the Water Department unlocks the 2nd meter and installs an HRE and ERT, shall pay an additional tap fee of \$300. A customer with a "single setter" water meter pit or a service line already installed on the property, where the Water Department digs around the existing water meter pit and cuts in another meter setter to the existing

water service line, shall pay an additional tap fee of \$700. A customer that requires another water tap for the irrigation meter installation shall pay the current Village tap fee of \$1,150.

(<u>BC</u>) Water tap fees shall be paid at the time of application for a building permit, except in the case of a new service to an existing building, in which case fee shall be paid upon application for water service.

(CD) If an application for building permit or water service is denied, the fee shall be refunded.

Section 3. Repeal and Savings Clause. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall affect any rights, action, or causes of action which shall have accrued to the Village of Chatham prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

Section 4. Severability. In the event that any section, clause, provision, or part of this Ordinance shall be found and determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all valid parts that are severable from the invalid parts shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this <u>22</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2018.

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
TERRY FOUNTAIN	X			
BRETT GERGER	X			
NINA LINDHORST	×			
RYAN MANN	×			
MATT MAU	X			
PAUL SCHERSCHEL	X			
DAVE KIMSEY				
TOTAL	U	0		

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this <u>22</u> day of

	<u> </u>
<u>may</u> , 2018.	
	JICK.
B	ave Kimsey, Village President
Attest:	
amy Dahlhamp	
Amy Dahlkamp, Village Clerk	